

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Chapter 172.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on State Prison.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and sixty-four dollars and thirty cents be paid from the state treasury to G. P. Longley to defray the expenses of the state prison committee in visiting the state prison, February fourth eighteen hundred and ninetyseven.

Approved March 5, 1897.

Chapter 173.

Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars, to be paid to the Eastern Maine General Hospital, in Bangor, for use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and five thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Approved March 5, 1897.

Chapter 174.

Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars per annum for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight be, and is hereby appropriated in aid of the Bangor Children's Home, to be paid by the state treasurer from any funds not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 5, 1897.

Chapter 175.

Resolve in favor of Lincoln Plantation Number five, Range two, Oxford County.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen hundred dollars from the funds in the treasury for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Oxford county in building a bridge across the Magalloway river in Lincoln

Lincoln plantation, in favor of,

Eastern Maine General Hospital, in favor of.

Снар. 172

G. P. Longley, in favor

Bangor Children's Home, in favor of. Снар. 176 plantation, on the road location as laid out by the county commissioners at the foot of Aziscohos falls, similar to the one near the Brown farm in Magalloway plantation, provided a sum of money be raised by the plantation, or otherwise, which together with the amount herein appropriated, shall be sufficient to fully complete said bridge within two years from the date of the approval of this resolve without further aid from the state.

Approved March 5, 1897.

Chapter 176.

Resolve in favor of Simon B. Gates.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated to be paid to Simon B. Gates to satisfy his claim against the state for repairs on the Mattawamkeag bridge and pier and approach to same in the town of Mattawamkeag, made by him in eighteen hundred and ninety-five by order of the governor and council.

Approved March 8, 1897.

Chapter 177.

Resolve in aid of repairing the hridge across the Narraguagus River in the town of Milbridge.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, be and is hereby appropriated, to aid in repairing a bridge across the Narraguagus river in the town of Milbridge, said bridge to be repaired under the direction of the county commissioners of Washington county, and the amounts herein appropriated are to be paid when the governor and council are satisfied that the sum of two thousand dollars has been actually expended for repairs of said bridge by the town of Milbridge.

Approved March 8, 1897.

Simon B. Gates, in favor of.

Bridge across Nar-

raguagus river, in favor of.

84